portion of the transfer fee if transferee is then an existing Franchisee ofFranchisor and has
satisfactorily completed Franchisor's training program.

5.2. Continuing Royalty

Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor the Continuing Royalty monthly in accordance
with Section 5 .11, below. The Continuing Royalty shall be Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000)
per each 12 month period, payable in equal installments of$1,000. Ifthis Agreement is terminated

prior to the end of the then-current twelve month period, Franchisee shall be responsible to pay
the remaining portion of the Continuing Royalty for the 12 month period, with such payment due

[...]

of any of the following events:

12.3.1. Abandonment. If Franchisee shall abandon the Cleaning Business. For
purposes of this Agreement, "abandon" shall refer to (i) Franchisee's failure, at any time
during the term of this Agreement, to generate revenue of at least Forty-five Thousand
Dollars ($45,000) for any period of ninety (90) days after the date that is one hundred
eighty (180) days following the date of this Agreement, except as provided in the
Operations Manual, (ii) Franchisee's failure to keep the Cleaning Business operating for
any period after which it is not unreasonable, under the facts and circumstances, for